

19-4254(L),
20-31, 20-
32, 20-41

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF HAWAII,
STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF OREGON, COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH
OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF WISCONSIN, CITY OF CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., PLANNED
PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC., NATIONAL FAMILY
PLANNING AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC
HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New
York, No. 1:19-cv-04676-PAE (consolidated with 1:19-cv-05433-PAE; 1:19-cv-
05435-PAE)

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

(Caption continued on and counsel listed on inside cover)

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ALEX M. AZAR, II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

DR. REGINA FROST AND CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

ROGER T. SEVERINO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR, OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellants.

Daniel Blomberg
Nicholas Reaves
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.955.0095
Facsimile: 202.955.0090

Allyson N. Ho
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214.698.3100
Facsimile: 214.571.2900

Daniel Nowicki
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: 213.229.7040
Facsimile: 213.229.6040

Jason H. Hilborn
Andrew Ferguson
Michael Showalter
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

Attorneys for Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Rule Faithfully Implements the Conscience-Protection Laws.	3
II. The Rule Doesn't Conflict with EMTALA.	6
III. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.	10
A. The Rule Contains No Mathematical Error—Certainly Not One That Renders the Entire Rule Arbitrary and Capricious.	12
B. HHS Adequately Explained Its Decision to Depart from the Prior Administration's Rule.	14
C. HHS Didn't Ignore Serious Reliance Interests.	18
D. HHS Considered Important Aspects of the Problem.	19
E. The Final Rule Is a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Rule.	21
IV. The Conscience Rule Doesn't Violate the Spending Clause or the Separation of Powers.	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu</i> , 773 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	5
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	4
<i>Kidd v. Thomson Reuters Corp.</i> , 925 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019)	5, 7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 19, 21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	13
<i>New York v. DOJ</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	19, 22
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers v. FMCSA</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	22
<i>Shelton v. University of Medicine & Dentistry of New Jersey</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)	9

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code §4731.91.....	8
------------------------------	---

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 88.2	4
<i>Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008)	17
<i>Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011)	16
<i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
